Unrestricted Document Pack

APOLOGIES
Tel.
Council Chamber

Committee Services
01621 875791
01621 859677

HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
Richard Holmes

08 April 2019
Dear Councillor
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE
on TUESDAY 16 APRIL 2019 at 7.30 pm.
in the Council Chamber Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.
A copy of the agenda is attached.
Yours faithfully

Head of Paid Service

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

CHAIRMAN

Councillor D M Sismey

VICE-CHAIRMAN

Councillor I E Dobson

COUNCILLORS

Mrs B F Acevedo
J P F Archer
P G L Elliott
A S Fluker
B E Harker
M S Heard
Rev. A E J Shrimpton

Ex-officio non-voting Members:

Councillors B S Beale MBE
Mrs M E Thompson

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting.
Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk.

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK

AGENDA
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 16 APRIL 2019
1.

Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 130)
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Corporate Services
Committee held on 12 March 2019 (copy enclosed).

4.

Disclosure of Interest
To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5.

Public Participation
To receive the views of members of the public on items of business to be considered by
the Committee (please see below):

6.

1.

A period of ten minutes will be set aside.

2.

An individual may speak for no more than two minutes and will not be allowed
to distribute or display papers, plans, photographs or other materials.

3.

Anyone wishing to speak must notify the Committee Clerk between 7.00pm and
7.20pm prior to the start of the meeting.

Corporate Health and Safety (Pages 131 - 138)
To receive the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed).

7.

Supplementary Estimates, Virements and Use of Reserves: 5 February - 20 March
2019 (Pages 139 - 142)
To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed).

Page 3

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791
or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

8.

Introduction of a Charge for a Section of the Maldon District Council Office Car
Park (Pages 143 - 144)
To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed).

9.

Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are
urgent

10.

Exclusion of the Public and Press
To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1
of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

11.

Renewal of Lease Burnham-on-Crouch (Pages 145 - 152)
To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed).

NOTICES
Sound Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting an
announcement will be made about the sound recording. Members of the public attending the
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the
recording.
Fire
In event of a fire, a siren will sound. Please use the fire exits marked with the green running
man. The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices. Please
gather there and await further instruction.
Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber. There are
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.
Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.

Page 4

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791
or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

Agenda Item 3

MINUTES of
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE
12 MARCH 2019
PRESENT

944.

Chairman

Councillor D M Sismey

Vice-Chairman

Councillor I E Dobson

Councillors

P G L Elliott, A S Fluker, B E Harker and
Rev. A E J Shrimpton

Ex-Officio NonVoting Member

Councillor(s) B S Beale MBE and Mrs M E Thompson

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES
The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

945.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo and M S
Heard.

946.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 January
2019 be approved and confirmed.

947.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
There were none.

948.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
No requests had been received.

Page 5

949.

HUMAN RESOURCES STATISTICS - QUARTER THREE 2018/19
The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Resources presenting
Human Resources statistics for the period 1 October to 31 December 2018 (Quarter
Three (Q3)).
Statistics and updates relating to the following areas were detailed in the report:


Staff Turnover;



Recruitment, including vacancies;



Agency workers – Appendix 1 to the report set out agency expenditure for Q3;



Staff Sickness Levels;



Attendance Management Compliance;



Workforce Statistics – attached as Appendix 2 to the report.



Exit Questionnaire Analysis.



Future Model.

It was noted that as a consequence of the implementation of the Future Model, a hold
had been placed on all non-essential recruitment. There had been a moderate amount of
recruitment during Quarter Two, with all internal and external appointments recruited to
being on a fixed term or agency basis. Human Resources (HR) continued to work with
the Corporate Leadership Team and Ignite regarding implementation of the people,
culture and change work streams under the Future Model.
Members noted that the overall staff sickness levels were 1.51 days per Full Time
Equivalent and this was a significant reduction from Quarter One.
Councillor A S Fluker proposed that the report be noted, this was duly seconded and
agreed.
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.
950.

UPDATED RATE RELIEF POLICY
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking
Members’ approval of the updated Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief Scheme
(attached as Appendix 1 to the report). This Scheme updated and replaced the Councils
existing policy to reflect changes announced by Central Government to support retail
businesses. It was noted that the new Scheme would be fully funded by Central
Government.
Members were advised that the new Retail Relief Scheme would enable additional
financial support of up to one third of the total rates bill for eligible retail businesses
with a rateable value of less than £51,000.
RECOMMEDED that the proposed Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief Scheme
attached as APPENDIX 1 to these Minutes be approved.

Page 6

951.

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION LICENSING FEES
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources seeking Members’
approval of the revised Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licence fee and the
HMO licence renewal fee.
The report provided background information regarding the introduction of the HMO
Licensing which came into force in 2006. It was noted that in October 2018 the
mandatory licensing of HMOs was extended to all HMOs occupied by five or more
persons, irrelevant of the number of storeys. This had led to a number of additional
licence applications and in light of this the current licence fee had been reviewed and
revised to allow the Council to cover its related costs. The report set out a proposal to
introduce a renewal fee and Appendix 1 to the report set out the proposed fee along with
the new licence application fee. A breakdown of how these fees had been reached was
also provided. Members were advised that these fees had been benchmarked against
other Essex Local Authorities.
RESOLVED that the proposed Houses in Multiple Occupation licence fee and renewal
fee be agreed.

952.

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND USE OF RESERVES: 1
JANUARY TO 14 FEBRUARY 2019
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources, reporting virements
and supplementary estimates agreed under delegated powers and procurement
exemptions granted.
Members were advised that there had been three procurement exemptions approved
during the period 1 January to 14 February and these related to:


dredging of the Hythe Quay (£20,000);



installation of the surface at the galleon, Promenade Park (£16,000);



extension to the Burnham-on-Crouch pontoon (externally funded by the Coastal
Communities Grant - £35,245).

There were no supplementary estimates, virements or drawback on reserves to report for
this period.
RESOLVED that the procurement exemptions detailed in the report be noted.
953.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources proposing revisions
to the Financial Regulations as part of the regular annual review.
It was noted that the Financial Regulations had been updated to reflect the new
leadership structure and practices within the Authority. A table of changes along with
the updated Financial Regulations were attached at Appendix 1 to the report. The

Page 7

Director of Resources advised that this document would require further amendment
following confirmation of the new Committee Structure Terms of Reference.
RECOMMENDED that the Financial Regulations as set out in APPENDIX 2 to these
Minutes be approved.
954.

PAY POLICY STATEMENT
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources seeking the Council’s
approval of a Pay Policy Statement to meet the Localism Act 2011 requirements.
It was noted that the Pay Policy Statement was attached as Appendix 1 to the report and
reflected the current arrangements for pay at the Council. The only change was to
reflect the new structure of the Council.
Councillor A S Fluker proposed that the Pay Policy Statement be recommended to the
Council for adoption for the financial year 2019 / 20. This was duly seconded and
agreed.
RECOMMENDED that the Pay Policy Statement attached as APPENDIX 3 to these
Minutes be adopted for the financial year 2019 / 20.

955.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

956.

DISPOSAL OF LAND AT SPRINGFIELD ROAD, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources presenting an offer
received to purchase a plot of land in the Council’s ownership on Springfield Road,
Burnham-on-Crouch.
Members were reminded that the Committee, at its meeting in September 2018, had
resolved for the Director of Resources in conjunction with the Chairman of the
committee to renegotiate to sell the land subject to a further report back and final
approval by this Committee. The report provided background information following
this meeting and advice provided by the Council’s Monitoring Officer.
In response to questions, the Director of Resources provided Members with further
information regarding the original valuation costs and the viability assessment carried
out.
Councillor A S Fluker proposed that the recommendation as set out in the report be
agreed. This was duly seconded. Councillor Fluker also proposed that this be a
recommendation to the Council which was agreed and the Director of Resources that
this should have been detailed as such in the report.

Page 8

RECOMMENDED that the piece of land identified in the report at Springfield Road,
Burnham-on-Crouch be sold for a value of £250,000 with a further option at a minimum
price of £250,000 and uplift determined by the external valuer should any further
residential development take place on the site.
957.

BUDGET GROWTH ITEM - GREEN WASTE CONTRACT
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking
Members’ approval for additional budget growth to enable short-term funding for a
fourth garden waste vehicle which would allow the service to accept further customers.
It was noted that the number of garden waste customers had significantly increased
since procurement of the contract with an additional 2,015 bins being added. Members
were advised that as of January 2019 260 residents were a waiting list to join the
service. The report highlighted discussions with the contractor to accommodate those
on the waiting list, additional new customers and provided related income and
expenditure and predicted subscription growth.
In response to a question, the Director of Resources advised that the additional vehicle
would clear the current waiting list and provide capacity for a further 1,200 customers.
The Director also confirmed that the Council would keep the advertising rights in
respect of the new vehicle.
RESOLVED
(i)

That a maximum of £32,000 budget growth be allocated to fund a fourth green
waste vehicle and associated staffing costs to enable the service to accept further
customers;

(ii)

That due to the final balance will be reported to the Finance and Corporate
Services Committee by 28 February 2020.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 7.55 pm.

D M SISMEY
CHAIRMAN

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

APPENDIX 1
Minute
Annex

Page 11

APPENDIX 1

Page 12

APPENDIX 1

Page 13

APPENDIX 1

Page 14

APPENDIX 1

Page 15

APPENDIX 1

Page 16

APPENDIX 1

Page 17

APPENDIX 1

Page 18

APPENDIX 1

Page 19

APPENDIX 1

Page 20

APPENDIX 1

Page 21

APPENDIX 1

Page 22

APPENDIX 1

Page 23

APPENDIX 1

Page 24

APPENDIX 1

Page 25

APPENDIX 1

Page 26

APPENDIX 1

Page 27

APPENDIX 1

Page 28

APPENDIX 1

Page 29

APPENDIX 1

Page 30

APPENDIX 1

Page 31

APPENDIX 1

Page 32

APPENDIX 1

Page 33

APPENDIX 1

Page 34

APPENDIX 1

Page 35

APPENDIX 1

Page 36

APPENDIX 1

Page 37

APPENDIX 1

Page 38

APPENDIX 1

Page 39

APPENDIX 1

Page 40

APPENDIX 1

Page 41

APPENDIX 1

Page 42

APPENDIX 1

Page 43

APPENDIX 1

Page 44

APPENDIX 1

Page 45

APPENDIX 1

Page 46

APPENDIX 1

Page 47

APPENDIX 1

Page 48

APPENDIX 1

Page 49

APPENDIX 1

Page 50

APPENDIX 1

Page 51

APPENDIX 1

Page 52

APPENDIX 1

Page 53

APPENDIX 1

Page 54

APPENDIX 1

Page 55

APPENDIX 1

Page 56

APPENDIX 1

Page 57

APPENDIX 1

Page 58

APPENDIX 1

Page 59

APPENDIX 1

Page 60

APPENDIX 1

Page 61

APPENDIX 1

Page 62

APPENDIX 1

Page 63

APPENDIX 1

Page 64

APPENDIX 1

Page 65

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66

APPENDIX 2

MALDON DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Financial Regulations and
Financial Procedures
Updated February 2019

Page 67

APPENDIX 2

Changes log
Committee version

Change

C 2.1 changed to reflect audit committee
responsibility as opposed to finance and corporate
services.
Throughout – Amend the references to Chief
Executive and Directors titles in line with new
structure.
Appendix I reference to Deputy for Section 151
removed as this isn’t a position.
Amended wording relating to cheques as presigned
cheques are now removed.
Appendix G.9. Amended wording on BACS to
reflect new BACS system of electronic signatures,
and gave delegation of authorisations of BACS to
Director of Resources.
Combin
[...]
placed there as a result of the
Council’s Job Evaluation scheme.
3.2

Pay Policy in respect of lowest paid staff

3.2.1 The Council has confirmed its commitment to paying the National Living Wage
of £8.45 per hour. Therefore, those in Pay Band A and some in Pay Band B
(£15,603 - £16,665) are paid a supplement.
3.2.2 On the whole no special considerations apply to the lowest paid staff. They
are subject to identical terms and conditions, procedures and policies as all
other staff. In some cases these policies give slightly different benefits to
different levels of staff. For example the lowest five pay bands (A to E) an
enhanced pay rates for overtime is paid. No enhancement above grade E is
paid. In contrast the basic amount of annual leave increases with pay.
Overtime is only paid in exceptional circumstances to staff.

Page 129

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 130

Agenda Item 6

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE
16 APRIL 2019
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To provide an update on corporate health and safety activity from 1 January to 31
March 2019 (Quarter Four).

1.2

To show progress with the Health and Safety Action Plan for 2018 / 19, attached at
APPENDIX 1 to this report..

1.3

To identify a Health and Safety Action Plan for 2019 / 20, attached at APPENDIX 2
to this report.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS
(i)

That accident and incident statistics for the quarter be noted;

(ii)

That progress with the Health and Safety Action Plan 2018 / 19 (APPENDIX
1); and

(iii)

That the Health and Safety Action Plan for 2019 / 20 (APPENDIX 2)is
agreed.

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1

There were five accidents and one near miss reported accident during the quarter.

3.2



Staff – Three accidents and one near miss involving trips and falls: reminder
to staff about tripping and falling hazards.



Staff – Two staff hurt when moving objects: no further action.

There have been two incidents of unacceptable behaviour. During the past year, there
has been a significant increase in the number of incidents being reported, however,
this quarter, the number of incidents has fallen to previous levels. Number of
incidents and service area affected:


two in Customer Services.

Agenda Item no.
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 131

6

3.3

Progress with the Health and Safety Action Plan for 2018 / 19 can be seen in
APPENDIX 1. Items that have been progressed during this quarter are highlighted in
bold type.

3.4

The Health and Safety Executive (HSE) has asked for information pertaining to the
Council’s management of Hand Arm Vibration (HAV) within the Parks Department.
Information has been supplied to the HSE and awaiting to hear from them.

3.5

Following the implementation of phase one, several staff with health and safety
responsibilities have left or will be leaving the organisation and replacements will
need to be nominated and trained. Staff will need to be appointed to the following
roles:

first aiders;



display screen equipment assessors; and



legionella duty holders.

3.5.1 The fire procedure has been updated and fire marshals have been identified for all fire
zones based on current seating plans. If there are further organisational moves, the
fire procedure will be updated accordingly.
3.5.2 As further staff with health and safety responsibilities leave or take up new roles
within the organisation, including during phase two of the restructure, any gaps will
need to be identified and new staff appointed as necessary.
4.

CONCLUSION

4.1

The number of unacceptable behaviour reports has fallen compared to previous
quarters this year.

4.2

Some work identified in the Health and Safety Action Plan for 2018 / 19 has been
completed. Some work, such as the review of risk assessments and training
requirements, has been rolled over to the 2019 / 20 Action Plan (APPENDIX 2) to
take account of the future model. This
[...]
ired

Page 137

To review all the corporate health and safety
Health and
procedures falling due during 2019 / 20,
Safety
ensuring they are relevant to the new future
Arrangements
model
To update and amend risk assessments,
ensuring they reflect the new organisational
structure:
Risk

Strategy, Performance and
Assessments
Governance

Resources

Service Delivery Units
Hand Arm
To respond to the Health and Safety
Vibration
Executive’s investigation into HAV hazards
(HAV)
and risks within the Parks Team
To deliver health and safety training where
required, to include:

Refresher first aid training and
Training
training for new first aiders

Training for new workstation
assessors

Timescale
March 2020

October 2019
October 2019
March 2020
June 2019

When required
and June 2019
October 2019

Progress

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE
16 APRIL 2019
SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND USE OF RESERVES:
5 FEBRUARY - 20 MARCH 2019
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To report virements and supplementary estimates agreed under delegated powers as
they are below the levels requiring approval by this Committee.

1.2

To inform Members of procurement exemptions that have been granted in the period.

1.3

To report on the use of the Repairs and Maintenance reserve during the year.

2.

RECOMMENDATION
Members are invited to review and comment on the procurement exemptions set out
in section 3.4 of this report.

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1

Rules and Regulations

3.1.1 The approval and reporting arrangements in relation to virements and supplementary
estimates are set out in the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedures. These are
as follows:
Virements (movements) within the same budget head:


Agreed by the relevant Director and the Director of Resources.

Virements between different budget heads:


Up to £20,000 – Director and Director of Resources and reported in monthly
Members Bulletin;



Over £20,000 up to £50,000 – Director, Director of Resources, in Consultation
with relevant Standing Committee Chairman and reported to the next Finance
and Corporate Services Committee;
Over £50,000 - the Finance and Corporate Services Committee.



Agenda Item no.
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 139

7

Supplementary estimates:


Up to £20,000 – Director, Director of Resources and Chief Executive in
consultation with the Chairman of the Finance and Corporate Services
Committee and the Leader of the Council and reported to the next meeting of
the Finance and Corporate Services Committee;



Over £20,000 – the Finance and Corporate Services Committee.

3.1.2 The Contract Procedure Rules provide information in relation to procurement
exemptions. The exemption enables the council to waive any requirements within the
contract procedure rules for specific projects.
3.1.3 Procurement exemptions should be signed by the Officer and countersigned by the
Director of Resources and where appropriate the Chairman of the Finance and
Corporate Services Committee.
3.2

Virements

3.2.1 There were no virement requests to report.
3.3

Supplementary Estimates

3.3.1 There were no supplementary estimates to report.
3.4

Procurement Exemptions

3.4.1 The following procurement exemptions were approved in this period.

3.5



An exemption was approved for the purchase of additional winter car parking
material at the prom park. The company had previously supplied the paving
material for the Winter Car parking capital project and the exemption was to
enable the paving to be the same as the other sections. The value of the
materials totalled £19,100.



An exemption was approved for the purchase of sanitary ware for the
refurbishment of the gent’s toilets at the prom park. The company had
previously supplied the equipment for Phase 1 of the toilet refurbishment and
the exemption was to enable the design to be kept the same throughout the
facility. The value of the materials totalled £9,000.

Drawdowns from Reserves

3.5.1 There were no drawdowns from reserves.
4.

CONCLUSION

4.1

There are no supplementary estimates, virements or drawdown from reserves to
report. Members are to note the procurement exemptions.

Agenda Item no.

Page 140

7

5.

IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1

The adherence to the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedures contributes
towards the corporate goal of ‘Delivering good quality, cost effective and valuable
services’.

6.

IMPLICATIONS
(i)

Impact on Customers – None identified.

(ii)

Impact on Equalities – None identified.

(iii)

Impact on Risk – None identified.

(iv)

Impact on Resources (financial) – These are discussed above.

(v)

Impact on Resources (human) – None identified.

(vi)

Impact on the Environment – None identified.

Background Papers: None.
Enquiries to: Emma Foy, Director of Resources, (Tel: 01621 875762).

Agenda Item no.

Page 141

7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY
To
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE
16 APRIL 2019
INTRODUCTION OF A CHARGE FOR A SECTION OF THE MALDON DISTRICT
COUNCIL OFFICE CAR PARK
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To update Members on the introduction of a parking charge for a section of the
Council’s car park at Princes Road and to seek delegated authority to introduce the
charges following consultation.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS
(i)

that Members note the consultation on the introduction of a section of the
Council’s car park at Princes Road has commenced

(ii)

that the Director of Resources in consultation Chairman or Vice-Chairman of
the Finance and Corporate Services Committee is given delegated authority to
respond to consultation responses and implement the parking scheme at
Princes Road

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1

At the meeting of this Committee on 27 November 2018 (Minute No. 664 refers)
Members resolved the following;

3.2

(i)

that the principle to introduce car parking charges in the current visitor car
park at Maldon District Council offices be agreed;

(ii)

that Officers undertake a formal consultation on the proposed amendment to
the Traffic Regulation Orders for vehicles parking in the 20 visitor spaces at
Maldon District Council offices and report back to a future meeting of this
Committee.

Consultation on the introduction of the parking charges has commenced and is due to
conclude on 6 June 2019. Officers will review any comments received and respond
accordingly. Following the completion of the consultation exercise and considering
any relevant responses it is intended to create the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) and
introduce the charges as outlined in the November 2018 Committee report.

Agenda Item no.
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 143

8

4.

CONCLUSION

4.1

Approval of recommendations in this report will enable the introduction of charges to
be made without delay after the consultation period. The delegation relating to
consultation responses will allow the Director in consultation with the Chair or Vice
Chair of this Committee to respond and resolve any queries arising from responses.

4.2

The Council Office Car Park is used during the weekday period as largely a permit
parking area. The spaces impacted upon by the introduction of weekday charging are
currently used for general parking at the offices. The whole car park site (including
permit areas) is chargeable at weekends and this will remain in place.

5.

IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1

This fulfils the goal of Delivering good quality cost effective and valued services.

6.

IMPLICATIONS
(i)

Impact on Customers – Visitors who choose to use the car park will be
affected by the implementation of charges.

(ii)

Impact on Equalities – Visitors who choose to use the car park will be
affected by the implementation of charges.

(iii)

Impact on Risk – It is essential that there is full compliance with the TRO
process to mitigate against risk to the organisation.

(iv)

Impact on Resources (financial) – The income generated from parking
charges should offset the cost of installing pay and display machinery.

(v)

Impact on Resources (human) – Officer time is required to deliver the
consultation process.

(vi)

Impact on the Environment – There are no environmental implications.

Background Papers: None.
Enquiries to:
Richard Heard, Leisure and Community Development Manager, (Tel: 01621 875838).

Agenda Item no.

Page 144

8

Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 145

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 147

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE
16 APRIL 2019
PRESENT

2055.

Chairman

Councillor D M Sismey

Councillors

J P F Archer, A S Fluker, B E Harker, M S Heard and
Rev. A E J Shrimpton

Ex-Officio NonVoting Member

Councillor B S Beale MBE

Substitute
Councillor(s)

Councillor R G Boyce MBE

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES
The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

2056.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I E Dobson and Mrs M E
Thompson.
In accordance with notice duly given Councillor R G Boyce was attending as a
substitute for Councillor Dobson.

2057.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 March 2019
be approved and confirmed.

2058.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
There were none.

2059.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
No requests had been received.

1472

2060.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY
The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources detailing Corporate
Health and Safety activity for Quarter Four (1 January to 31 March 2019). A summary
by Directorate and a description of the reported incidents and near misses were set out
in the report.
Appendix 1 to the report provided details of progress with the Health and Safety Action
Plan for 2018 / 19.
The Health and Safety Action Plan 2019 / 20 was attached at Appendix 2 to the report.
It was noted that some work had been rolled over from the 2018 / 19 Action Plan to take
account of the future model.
It was noted that there had been five reported accidents, one near miss and two incidents
of unacceptable behaviour reported during this quarter. Members were advised that
following a request from the Health and Safety Executive information had been
supplied to them relating to the Council’s management of Hand Arm Vibration within
the Parks Department. The report detailed a number of roles with Health and Safety
responsibilities where there were vacancies following staff leaving the organisation and
Members were advised that nominated replacements for these roles would be sought
and training provided as appropriate.
Councillor A S Fluker proposed that the Committee accept the recommendations as set
out in the report.
In response to a question regarding the two incidents of unacceptable behaviour, the
Director of Service Delivery agreed to provide details of these to Members outside of
the meeting.
RESOLVED

2061.

(i)

That the accident and incident statistics for Quarter Four be noted;

(ii)

That progress with the Health and Safety Action Plan 2018 / 19 be noted;

(iii)

That the Health and Safety Action Plan 2019 / 20 be agreed.

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND USE OF RESERVES: 5
FEBRUARY - 20 MARCH 2019
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources, reporting virements
and supplementary estimates agreed under delegated powers and procurement
exemptions granted.
Members were advised that there had been two procurement exemptions approved
during the period 5 February – 20 March 2019 and these related to:


Purchase of additional winter car parking material at Promenade Park (£19,100);



Purchase of sanitary ware for the refurbishment of the gentlemen’s toilets at
Promenade Park (£9,000).
1473

There were no supplementary estimates, virements or drawback on reserves to report for
this period.
In response to a question regarding reference to Chief Executive in the report, Members
were advised that this would be updated accordingly.
RESOLVED that the procurement exemptions detailed in the report be noted.
2062.

INTRODUCTION OF A CHARGE FOR A SECTION OF THE MALDON
DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICE CAR PARK
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery updating them
on the introduction of a parking charge for a section of the Council’s car park at Princes
Road. The report sought delegated authority to introduce charges at this location
following consultation.
The report reminded Members of the decision by this Committee in November 2018 to
introduce charges in the current visitor car park at Maldon District Council Offices and
for a formal consultation to be undertaken. The consultation had since commenced and
was due to conclude on 6 June 2019. Members were informed that following
completion of the consultation exercise and having considered responses a Traffic
Regulation Order (TRO) would be created and charges introduced.
The Director of Service Delivery advised of an amendment to recommendation (i) so
that it read “…introduction of a charge to a section…”. This amendment was duly
agreed.
RESOLVED

2063.

(i)

That the commencement of a consultation on the introduction of a charge to a
section of the Council’s car park at Princes Road be noted;

(ii)

That the Director of Resources in consultation with the Chairman or ViceChairman of the Finance and Corporate Services Committee be given delegated
authority to respond to consultation responses and implement the parking
scheme at the site in Princes Road, Maldon.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS
At this point Councillor A S Fluker, Leader of the Council, thanked Councillor D M
Sismey, Chairman of the Finance and Corporate Services Committee, for all his hard
work chairing the Committee and wished him well as he left the authority. In response
Councillor Sismey thanked Councillor Fluker and wished the Council well in the future.

2064.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it

1474

involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1
of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.
2065.

RENEWAL OF LEASE BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources seeking Members’
consideration of a request not to increase the rent of a site in Burnham-on-Crouch in
line with District Valuer’s recommendations.
Members were reminded that in order to comply with the Local Government Act of
1972 the Council was required to obtain best value for any lease transactions it
undertook. To satisfy this requirement, the District Valuer was engaged by the Council
to provide an independent valuation.
The report provided background information regarding the rent charged for a site in
Burnham-on-Crouch and the recent Valuation Office proposal for an increase in rent. In
response to this the organisation currently using the site had provided several reasons
against the proposed increase and these were set out in Appendix 1 to the report.
RESOLVED that rent charged to the Burnham-on-Crouch Golf Club is increased in
line with the valuation provided by the District Valuer.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 7.40 pm.

D M SISMEY
CHAIRMAN

1475

